## **ORDINANCE NO.22-2021**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A REVISION TO SECTION 6 OF ORDINANCE NUMBER 31-2020; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING.

WHEREAS, City Council has adopted Ordinance Number 31-2020; and

WHEREAS, said Ordinance established the number, classification, and designation of each position, as provided in the Texas Local Government Code Ann., Chapter 143, Municipal Civil Service, for the Police and Fire Departments; and,

WHEREAS, Section 6 of said Ordinance allows amendment by the City Council during the fiscal year the Ordinance is in effect; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief of the Abilene Police Department has requested changes to the classifications of position within the ranks of the Abilene Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, the overall number of approved positions will remain the same.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

**PART 1:** That Ordinance No. 31-2020 is amended as set forth in Attachment A.

PART 2: That any ordinance, resolution, policy, or any provision or section of the code of

the City of Abilene, Texas, as amended, in conflict herewith, be hereby repealed

to the extent of any conflict.

PASSED ON FIRST READING this 27th day of May, 2021.

A notice of the time and place, where and when said ordinance would be given a public hearing and considered for final passage was published in the Abilene Reporter-News, a daily newspaper of general circulation in the City of Abilene, said publication being on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021, the same being more than 24 hours prior to a public hearing being held in the Council Chamber of City Hall in Abilene, Texas, at 8:30 a.m. on the 10<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021, to permit the public to be heard.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING this 10th day of June, 2021.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary

Anthony Williams, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Splith, Qity Attorney

## **ATTACHMENT A**

## PART 6 OF ORDINANCE NO. 31-2020 IS HEREBY AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

PART 6: That the number, classification, and designation of each position, as provided in Texas Local Government Code Ann., Chapter 143 (Vernon 1988), Municipal Civil Service, for the Police and Fire Departments, as set out below, are hereby created, established, and adopted as the official plan for the classified services of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Abilene for the fiscal year October 1, 2020, through September 30, 2021, or as may be amended by City Council. Any position in the classified service of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Abilene not below listed, is hereby abolished:

Police Department		Fire Department	
Assistant Police Chief	3	Deputy Fire Chief	2
Police Lieutenant	9	Batallion Chief	5
Police Sergeant	26	Fire Captain	12
Police Officers	<u>178</u>	Fire Lieutenant	33
Total	216	Fire Fighter	<u>146</u>
		Total	198